

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No.: SC17-1391

v.

Fl Bar File No.: 2016-70, 106 (11J)

JONATHAN STEPHEN SCHWARTZ,

Respondent.

THE FLORIDA BAR'S

INITIAL BRIEF

ON REVIEW OF RECOMMENDED SANCTION

Jennifer R. Falcone, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 624284
Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Ave., Suite M100
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 377-4445
jfalcone@floridabar.org

Chris W. Altenbernd, Esq.
Fl. Bar No: 197394
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 221-1500
Fax No: (813) 222-3066
caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 559547
Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
psavitz@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle, Esq.
Fl. Bar No. 25902
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 561-5600
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 01/08/2021 10:19:00 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
THE DECISION-MAKING PROCESS IN THIS SANCTION PHASE OF A DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING.....	19
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Standards considered by the Referee weigh in favor of a longer period of suspension.....	23
II. The appropriate balance of the aggravating and mitigating factors does not justify a decrease from the longer period of suspension recommended by the Standards.....	35
A. Aggravating factors.....	36
B. Mitigating Factors.....	39
III. The case law considered as a whole does not support a second non-rehabilitative suspension as a reasonable sanction.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE & STYLE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>McElwain v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	41
<i>State v. Virgil Woodson</i> , Circuit Case No. 13-2013-CF-012946-0001-XX (Miami-Dade County, Florida).....	passim
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunne</i> , 2020 WL 257785.....	16, 43, 44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Adler</i> , 126 So. 3d 244 (Fla. 2013)	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Alters</i> , 260 So. 3d 72 (Fla. 2018)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Altman</i> , 294 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2020)	19, 20, 45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1989)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Arcia</i> , 848 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2003)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</i> , 632 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carlon</i> , 820 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002)	49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 794 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2001).....	16, 44
<i>The Florida Bar v. De La Torre</i> , 994 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2008).....	19

<i>The Florida Bar v. Dupee</i> , 160 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2015)	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Germain</i> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Glick</i> , 693 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1997)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hecker</i> , 475 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 1985).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hmielewski</i> , 702 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1997)	46, 47
<i>The Florida Bar v. Jordan</i> , 705 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marcellus</i> , 249 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2018)	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	17, 42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Parrish</i> , 241 So. 3d 66 (Fla. 2018)	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Picon</i> , 205 So. 3d 759 (Fla. 2016)	18, 19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rosenberg</i> , 169 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 2015).....	19, 45

The Florida Bar v. Schwartz,
284 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2019)2, 18

The Florida Bar v. Spann,
682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)..... 19

The Florida Bar v. Summers,
728 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1999)20

The Florida Bar v. Vining,
721 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1998)..... 18, 50

The Florida Bar v. Walkden,
950 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2007)49

The Florida Bar v. Watson,
76 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 2011)24

The Florida Bar v. Wolis,
783 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 2001).....20

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

1.224

3.2(a)21

3.3(a)21

5.123, 25

6.131

7.128

8.125

STATUTES

Section 117.105, Florida Statutes27

Section 918.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, §15, Fla. Const..... 18

RULES

Rule 3-4.3.....2, 5

Rule 4-3.3	43
Rule 4-4.1	43
Rule 4-8.4(c)	2, 5
Rule 4-8.4(d)	43
